H+R BLOCK MORTGAGE

UNOFFICIAL CC 11

PREPARED BY:

2000-06-08 13:57:04

Cook County Recorder

41.50

P.13/24

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION

P.O. BOX 57076

IRVINE, CA 92619-7076

ATTN:

QUALITY CONTROL

Loan Number:

251009027

Servicing Number:

313595-1

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGE is made this 02 day of

2000 , between the Mortgagor,

ENRIQUE ESCALANTE AND MARIA ESCALANTE, IN JOINT TENANCY

\* Divorced not since conarried

\*\* Single never married (herein "Borrower"), and the Mortgagee,

H&R Block Mortgage Corporation, a Massachusetts Corporation

, which is organized and,

existing under the laws of

MASSACHUSETTS

20 Blanchard Road, Burlington, MA (1305)

(herein "Lender").

whose address is.

WHEREAS, Borrower is indebted to Lender in the principal sum of U.S. \$ 25,000.00 . which indebtedness is evidenced by Borrower's note dated June 02, 2109 and extensions and renewals thereof (herein "Note"), providing for monthly installments of principal and interest, with the balance of the indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on June 01, 2015

TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, with interest thereon; the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained, Borrower does hereby to rtgage, grant and convey to Lender the following described property located in the County of State of Illinois:

LOT 48 AND THE NORTH 5 FEET OF LOT 47 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 4-1/4 INCHES THEREOF) IN BLOCK 6 IN COCHRAN'S THIRD ADDITION TO EDGEWATER, BEING A SUBDIVIS ON OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Parcel No.: 14-08-111-001

which has the address of 5457 N WAYNE AVE.,

CHICAGO

Illinois

60640 [ZIP Code]

(herein "Property Address");

[City]

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and rents all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are hereinaster referred to as the "Property."

Illinois - Second Mortgage Page 1 of 6

NETCO INC. 415 N. LaSalle, Ste. 402

OTN-Ch; 180026

(Street)

ILD20011 (11-19-96)

Loan Number: 251009027

UNOFFICIAL COP733: 06/02/06

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest indebtedness evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.
- 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Mortgage and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional lender.

If Borrower pays livids to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance promiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Mortgage that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid. Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Mortgage.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, to get with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installment; of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Linder may require.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Mortgage.

- 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provide otherwise, all payments received by Lender under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied; first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; second, to amounts payable under paragraph 2; third, to interest due; fourth, to principal due; fifth, to any late charges due under the Note; last, to any later charges due under the Note.
- 4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.
- 5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

ILLINOIS - Second Mortgage Page 2 of 6 Loan Number: 251009027

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, or applicable Law otherwise requires, insurance proceeds shall be applied first to reimburse Lender for costs and expenses incurred in connection with obtaining any such insurance proceeds, and then, at Lender's option, in such order and proportion as Lender may determine in its sole and absolute discretion, and regardless of any impairment of security or lack thereof: (i) to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, and to such components thereof as Lender may determine in its sole and absolute discretion; and/or (ii) to Borrower to pay the costs and expenses of necessary repairs or restoration of the Property to a condition satisfactory to Lender. If Borrower abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may, in its sole and absolute discretion, and regardless of any impairment of security or lack thereof, use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

- 6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Learcholds; Condominiums: Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.
- 7. Protection of Lender's Security. It borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premium's required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- 8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- 9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, director consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.

Lender may apply, use or release the condemnation proceeds in the same manner as provided in paragraph 5 hereof with respect to insurance proceeds.

- 10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.
- 11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Mortgage, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Lender under the terms of this Mortgage, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Mortgage, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder may agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any

ILLINOIS Second Mortgage

Page 3 of 6

Loan Number: 251009027

other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Mortgage or the Note without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Mortgage as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.

- 12. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 13. Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Mortgage shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of federal law to this Mortgage. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs," "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.
- 14. Borrower's Coay. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of 'this Mortgage at the time of execution or after recordation bereof.
- 15. Rehabilitation Low Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other low agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.
- 16. Transfer of the Property or a Vere-scial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Porrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at it, option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender's exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Mortgage.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Lettower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered of mailed within which horrower must pay all sums secured by this Mortgage. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period. Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Mortgage without further notice or demand on Borrower.

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

- 17. Acceleration; Remedies. If any installment under the Note or holes secured hereby is not paid when due, or if Borrower should be in default under any provision of this Security Instrument, or if Borrower is in default under any other mortgage or other instrument secured by the Property, all sums secured by this Security Instrument and accrued interest thereon shall at once become due and payable at the option of Lender without prior notice, except as otherwise regarded by applicable law, and regardless of any prior forbearance. In such event, Lender, at its option, and subject to applicable law, may then or thereafter invoke the power of sale and/or any other remedies or take any other actions permitted by applicable law. Lender will collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies described in this Paragraph 17, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.
- 18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage due to Borrower's breach, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior to entry of a judgment enforcing this Mortgage if: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Mortgage and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of the other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by hender in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage, and in enforcing Lender's remedies as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, Lender's interest in the Property and Porrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.
- 19. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed by a court to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including

ILLINOIS Second Mortgage

Page 4 of 6

JNOFFICIAL COPY
Servicing Number: 313595-1

00417793

Loan Number: 251009027

those past due. All rents collected by the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage. The receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 20. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.
  - 21. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower hereby waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.
- 22. Misrepresentation and Nondisclosure. Borrower has made certain written representations and disclosures in order to induce Lender to make the loan evidenced by the Note or notes which this Security Instrument secures, and in the event that Borrower has made any material misrepresentations or failed to disclose any material fact, Lender, at its option and without prior notice or demand, shall have the right to declare the indebte-finess secured by this Security Instrument, irrespective of the maturity date specified in the Note or notes secured by this Security Instrument, immediately due and payable.
- 23. Modification. This Security Instrument may be modified or amended only by an agreement in writing signed by Borrower and Lender.
- 24. Lost Stolen, Destroyed or Mutilated Security Instrument and Other Documents. In the event of the loss, theft or destruction of the Note, any other note security by this Security Instrument, the Security Instrument or any other documents or instruments executed in connection with the Security Instrument, Note or notes (collectively, the "Loan Documents"), upon Borrower's receipt of an indemnification executed in favor of Borrower by Lender, or, in the event of the mutilation of any of the Loan Documents, upon Lender's surrender to Borrower of the mutilated Loan Document, Borrower shall execute and deliver to Lender a Loan Document in form and content identical to and to serve as a replacement of, the lost, stolen, destroyed, or mutilated Loan document, and such replacement shall have the same force and effect as the lost, stolen, destroyed, or mutilated Loan Documents, and may be treated for all purposes as the original copy of such Loan Document.

27. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with this

Security Instrument, the covenants and agrees	ments of each such rider snall be incorporated into a	and shall amend and supplement
the covenants and agreements of this Security	Instrument as if the rider(s) vere a part of this Sec	urity Instrument.
[Check applicable box(es)]		
Adjustable Rate Rider	Condominium Rider	X 1-4 Family Rider
No Prepayment Penalty Option Rider	Planned Unit Development Rider	Occupancy Rider
X Other(s) (specify) Balloon Rider	<b>大</b> 公	
	EQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT  ID FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR	<i>J</i> <sub>55</sub> .
	MORTGAGES OR DEEDS OF TRUST	<b>'C</b>

Borrower and Lender request the holder of any mortgage, deed of trust or other encumbrance with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage to give Notice to Lender, at Lender's address set forth on page one of this Mortgage, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale or other foreclosure action.

ILLINOIS - Second Mongage

Zi &

Notary Public

ILD20015 (11-19-96)

JUN-02-2000 11:12

H+R BLOCK MORTGAGE

925 730 5305

P.18/24

Date: 06/02/00

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Mortgage.

nna17793

116 - 60 64			
Miny PACAROUT	(Seal)		(Sea
ARIA ESCALANTE	Borrower		Borrow
C		$\rho$ 0 $\rho$	
	(Scal)	Charles "	(Sca
	Borrower	ENRIQUE ESCALANTE	Borrow
<u> </u>		Ç	
	(Seal)		(Sea
	Barrower		Воггом
OA		(S	ign Original Only
100			
E OF ILLINOIS	~		
1. The unders		County ss:	
Try Public in and for said county and 8	ynic	En all a	
ary rubite in and for said county and s	ate do nereby certif	y that Excelente	
nally known to me to be the some name	ia & Eng		
in person, and solvnowledged that	on( ) whose name(s)	subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appear	red before me thi
the uses and purposes therein set forth.	e 9 signed and de	elivered the said instrument as their free	and voluntary act
Given under my hand and official se	nd ship 0/	y of June 2000	
Officer middle in a region and Official Sc		V 01	
Commission Expires:	,ai, iiii		1
Commission Expires:	.a., uns 21 ua	The same of the sa	•
Commission Expires:	, C	26	•
Commission Expires:	, C	Notery Public	•
Commission Expires:	, C	26	`
OFFICIAL SEAL  MARK BOYLAN	, C	Note y Public	
OFFICIAL SEAL  MARK BOYLAN  MARK BOYLAN  MARK BOYLAN	(	Note y Public	•
OFFICIAL SEAL  MARK BOYLAN  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/30/01	(	Note y Public	`
OFFICIAL SEAL  MARK BOYLAN  MARK BOYLAN	(	Note y Public	•
OFFICIAL SEAL  MARK BOYLAN  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/30/01	(	Note y Public	•
OFFICIAL SEAL  MARK BOYLAN  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/30/01	(	Note y Public	•
OFFICIAL SEAL  MARK BOYLAN  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/30/01	(	Note y Public	•
OFFICIAL SEAL  MARK BOYLAN  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/30/01	(	Note y Public	•
OFFICIAL SEAL  MARK BOYLAN  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/30/01	(	Note y Public	•
OFFICIAL SEAL  MARK BOYLAN  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/30/01	(	Note y Public	
OFFICIAL SEAL  MARK BOYLAN  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/30/01	(	Note y Public	
OFFICIAL SEAL MARK BOYLAN NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/30/01	(	Note y Public	
OFFICIAL SEAL MARK BOYLAN NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/30/01	(	26	
OFFICIAL SEAL MARK BOYLAN NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS	(	Note y Public	

# INOFFICIAL COP'

Loan Number: 251009027

Servicing Number: 313595-1

Date: 05/02/00

### BALLOON RIDER TO SECURITY INSTRUMENT 7793

For valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned agree that certain Promissory Note and Security Instrument (Deed of Trust/Mortgage/Security Deed) of even date to which this Rider is attached shall be subject to the following provisions, notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary contained in said Promissory Note or Security Instrument securing same:

BALLOON PAYMENT

This I an is payable at the end of FIFTHEN {15} years. You must repay the entire principal balance of the loan and the phoaid interest then due. The lender is under no obligation to refinance the loan at that time. You will, therefore, be required to make payment out of other assets you may own, or you will have to find a lender willing to lend you the money at prevailing market rates, which may be considerably higher or lower than the interest rate on this loan. If you refinance this loan at maturity, you may have to pay some or all closing costs normally as oc and with a new loan, even if you obtain refinancing from the same lender.

Mbur Goch de	(-2/VD		
MARIA ESCALANTE	Date	24/2×	Date
E Ox	Date	7 C/Q	Date
ENRIQUE ESCALANTE	Date	750	Date
		· C	Ö

#### H+R BLOCK MORTGAGE

P.20/24

Loan Number: 251009027

Servicing Number: 313595-1

Date: 06/02/00

00417793

#### PREPAYMENT CHARGE DISCLOSURE

This is to inform you that your loan will be made pursuant to the Federal Alternative Mortgage Transaction Parity Act of 1982 ("The Parity Act"), 12 U.S.C. Section 3801 et seq., and the implementing regulations enacted by the Office of Thrift Supervision ("OTS"), 12 C.F.R. Sections 560.220, 560.33. 560.34, 560.35 and 560.210. The Parity Act and the implementing regulations permit certain "housing creditors" such as HER Block Mortgage Comporation

to make "Alternative Mortgage Transactions," in accordance with the regulations that apply to federallychartered savings as ociations rather than applicable state law. Alternative Mortgage Transactions include loans with interest rates that may be adjusted during the term of the loan or, fixed-rate loans, if the debt will mature at the end of an interval shorter than the term of the amortization schedule (e.g. balloon

As your loan falls within the description of an Alternative Mortgage Transaction, it will be made in accordance with the requirements of the OTS rather than the provisions of state law. In this regard, pursuant to the authority granted by Section 560.34 of Title 12 of the OTS regulation, you will be charged a fee should you decide to prepay four loan within a predetermined period after origination.

Please refer to the accompanying "Note" and applicable loan documents for more details concerning the terms and conditions of your loan's prepayment provision.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT

By signing below, you acknowledge your receipt of this disclosure, and that you have read and understood its contents. Borrower Borrower Borrower Borrower

# UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 251009027

Servicing Number: 313595-1

Date: 06/02/00

1-4 FAMILY RIDER Assignment of Rents

00417793

THIS 1-4 FAMILY RIDER is made this 02 day of June , 2000 , and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note to

HER Block Mortgage Corporation, a Massachusetts Corporation (the "Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

5457 N WAYNE AVE., CHICAGO, IL 60640

(Property Address)

1-4 FAMILY COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

- A. ADDITIONAL PROPERTY OBJECT TO THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT. In addition to the Property described in the Security Instrument, the following items are added to the Property description, and shall also constitute the Property covered by the Security Instrument: Building materials, appliances and goods of every nature whatsoever now or hereafter local din, on, or used, or intended to be used in connection with the Property, including, but not limited to, those for the purposes of supplying or distributing heating, cooling, electricity, gas, water, air and light, fire prevention and extinguishing apparatus, security and access control apparatus, plumbing, bath tubs, water heaters, water closers, sinks, ranges, stoves, refrigerators, dishwashers, disposals, washers, dryers, awnings, storm windows, storm deors, screens, blinds, shades, curtains and curtain rods, attached mirrors, cabinets, panelling and attached floor coverings now or hereafter attached to the Property, all of which, including replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the Property covered by the Security Instrument. All of the foregoin, together with the Property described in the Security Instrument (or the leasehold estate if the Security Instrument is on a leasehold) are referred to in this 1-4 Family Rider and the Security Instrument as the "Property."
- B. USE OF PROPERTY; COMPLIANCE WITH LAW. Borrower shall not seek, agree to or make a change in the use of the Property or its zoning classification, unless Lender has agreed by writing to the change. Borrower shall comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations and requirements of any governmental body applicable to the Property.
- C. SUBORDINATE LIENS. Except as permitted by federal law, Borrower shall not allow any lien inferior to the Security Instrument to be perfected against the Property without Lender's prior written permission.
- D. RENT LOSS INSURANCE. Borrower shall maintain insurance against rent loss in addition to the other hazards for which insurance is required by Covenant 5.
- E. "BORROWER'S RIGHT TO REINSTATE" DELETED. Covenant 18 is deleted.
- F. ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES. Upon Lender's request, Borrower shall assign to Lender all leases

My SE

MULTISTATE 1-4 FAMILY RIDER - Second Morgage

Page 1 of 3

USRI2061 (01-10-97)

### **UNOFFICIAL COP**

Loan Number: 251009027

Servicing Number:

313595-1

Date:

06/02/00

of the Property and all security deposits made in connection with leases of the Property. Upon the assignment, Lender shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate the existing leases and to execute new leases, in Lender's sole discretion. As used in this paragraph F, the word "lease" shall mean "sublease" if the Security Instrument is on a leasehold.

00417793

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS; APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER; LENDER IN POSSESSION. G. Borrower absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues ("Rents") of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the Property are payable. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay the Rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, Borrower shall receive the Rents until (i) Lender has given Borrower notice of deraunt pursuant to paragraph 17 of the Security Instrument and (ii) Lender has given notice to the tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid to Lender or Lender's agent. This assignment of Rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee for the benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (ii) Lender shall be entitled to collect and receive all of the Rents of the Property; (iii) Borrower agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay all Rents due and unpaid to Lender's agents upon Lender's written demand to the tental; (iv) unless applicable law provides otherwise, all Rents collected by Lender or Lender's agents shall be applied first to the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and collecting the Rents, including, but not innited to, attorney's fees, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds, repair and maintenance costs, insurince premiums, taxes, assessments and other charges on the Property, and then to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (v) Lender, Lender's agents or any judicially appointed receiver shall be liable to account 101 only those Rents actually received; and (vi) Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed to take massession of and manage the Property and collect the Rents and profits derived from the Property without any showing as to the inadequacy of the Property as security.

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for such purposes shall become indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the Security Instrumen, pursuant to Covenant 7.

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed toy prior assignment of the Rents and has not and will not perform any act that would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph.

Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be recuired to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default to Borrower. However, Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, may do so at any time when a default occurs. Any application of Rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remery of Lender. This Assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate when all the sums secured by the Security Instrument are paid in full.

- "ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS" MODIFIED. Any Covenant of the Security Instrument granting an H. Assignment of Rents to Lender is superseded by this Rider.
- CROSS-DEFAULT PROVISION. Borrower's default or breach under any note or agreement in which Lender has an interest shall be a breach under the Security Instrument and Lender may invoke any of the remedies permitted by the Security Instrument.

MULTISTATE 1-4 FAMILY RIDER - Second Mongage

Page 2 of 3

4 28

USRI2052 (01-10-97)

## UNOFFICIAL COPY

00417793

Loan Number: 251009027

Servicing Number:

313595-1

Date:

06/02/00

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this 1-4 Family Rider.

	A	ui Escath	Ma
Borrow	Вогтомет	ESCALANTE	MARIA
		300	
Borrow	Borrower		ή,
	C		
Вогтом	Bor ow r		
C	C		
4/2	,		
2			
Tis			
O <sub>Sc.</sub>			
Co			
Colling Collin			